

No. 18-1028

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
MICHAEL B. SCHON	JACQUELINE G. COOPER
U.S. CHAMBER	C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
LITIGATION CENTER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000
	pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

March 8, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION UN- DERMINES PUBLIC-PRIVATE PART- NERSHIPS IN A WIDE VARIETY OF AREAS OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO THE NATIONAL ECONOMY .....	4
A. Congress Has Encouraged A Wide Variety Of Efforts By Private Industry To Implement Important Governmental Priorities.....	5
B. Critical To Any Public-Private Partner- ship Is A Need For Certainty And A Shared Understanding That, Absent A Clear And Explicit Repeal, Congress Will Abide By Its Legal Obligations To Private Parties .....	8
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT GOVERN- ING THE REPEAL OF EXISTING STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS .....	11
A. The Decision Below Squarely Presents Whether The Appropriations Riders At Issue Retroactively Alter The Govern- ment’s Obligations Under Section 1342...	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Decisions By Concluding That Congress Reneged On Its Statutory Obligations To Private Parties Through Ambiguous Appropriations Riders .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966).....	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) ....	7
<i>Can. Life Assurance Co. v. Converium Ruckversicherung (Deutschland) AG</i> , 335 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	7
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Edward J. De Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	20
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	10
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886) .....	17
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to 300aa-34 .....	7
§ 2210 .....	7
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 23.10 (7th ed. 2009) .....	14
Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Small Businesses, Big Opportunities: Advancing Building Energy Efficiency through Public-Private Collaboration</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), <a href="https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/articles/small-businesses-big-opportunities-advancing-building-energy-efficiency">https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/articles/small-businesses-big-opportunities-advancing-building-energy-efficiency</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Office of Policy & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The Evolution of HUD’s Public-Private Partnerships: A HUD 50th Anniversary Publication</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/ HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf</a> .....	5
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Modernizing America’s Infrastructure Requires Public-Private Partnerships</i> (Jan. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.uschamber.com/issue-brief/modernizing-americas-infrastructure-requires-public-private-partnerships">https://www.uschamber.com/issue-brief/modernizing-americas-infrastructure-requires-public-private-partnerships</a> .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>NIPP 2013: Partnering for Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/national-infrastructure-protection-plan-2013-508.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/national-infrastructure-protection-plan-2013-508.pdf</a> .....	6
